RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer. O/o Nagar Council, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2444 of 2020 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is present.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 02.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 02.07.2019, the date of First Appeal is 06.06.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 03.09.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand the Respondent / PIO is absent.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an email from mctarntaran@gmail.com of dated 12.02.2021 has been received in the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Pawan Kumar, S/o Sh. Shiv Lal,

Village Rupana, Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152032.

M:7508780269

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN (Civil), Punjab Mandi Board Division, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Punjab Mandi Board, Circle Patiala.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2561 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar is absent.

Sh. D.K. Singla, Sub Divisional Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 05.06.2020, the date of First Appeal is 18.07.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 09.09.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar is absent.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. D.K. Singla states that the Appellant had visited their concerned office and inspected the records which he required as per RTI Application and satisfies with the same. In relating to this, an acknowledgement receipt signed by the Appellant , Sh. Pawan Kumar has also been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an acknowledgement receipt dated 01.03.2021 from email id pawanrupana72@gmail.com has been received in the Commission, which is taken on record.

Also, an email dated 24.02.2021 from id seadmn89@gmail.com has been sent to the Commission be also taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2021

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg,

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A, Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

M: 7814322100

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Construction Circle No 1, PWD B&R, Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2594 of 2020 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg is absent.

Sh. Reet Jashan Singh, Sub Divisional Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 02.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 01.06.2020, the date of First Appeal is 12.07.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 11.09.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg is absent.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Reet Jashan Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about the letter dated 4285 dated 12.01.2021 which has been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an acknowledgement receipt dated 02.03.2021 from email id nitingarg62@gmail.com has been received in the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan,

President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. M:9814354649

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Harike Canal Division, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Canal Circle, Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2731 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is present.

Sh. Chander Mohan, SDO is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 02.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 05.03.2020, the date of First Appeal is 19.06.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 21.09.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 01.03.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Chander Mohan states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Puniab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan,

President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. M:9814354649

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Harike Canal Division, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Canal Circle, Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2733 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is present.

Sh. Chander Mohan, SDO is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 02.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 06.03.2020, the date of First Appeal is 19.06.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 21.09.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 01.03.2021 which has been sent to the Commission, which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Chander Mohan states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ashok Kumar Joshi, S/o Sh. Hari Krishan,

Near Baba Pura Ji, Mohalla Sarafa Rai, Distt. S.B.S. Nagar (Punjab)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council Rahon, Distt. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,

Punjab, Jalandhar (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 58 of 2020
[Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software]

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar is present.

Sh. Vinod Kumar, RTI Clerk is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 02.03.2021

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 24.02.2021, could not held due to technical fault in the connection of network and the case was fixed for today i.e. 01.03.2021.

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 07.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the RTI Clerk, Sh. Vinod Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and for the same an email has been done by the Department vide email dated 10.12.2020. In the same email a copy of letter dated 08.12.2020 is attached on which an acknowledgement receipt dated 10.12.2020 has been given by the Appellant as well.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab